ORBAY
mm——
Wednesday, 14 December 2011

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 22 December 2011

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis

Councillor Brooksbank Councillor Doggett

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207064
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on
this agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of
Members, vote on the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote
on the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. Where a
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting
during consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly
seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Seamus O'Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay

To consider a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade,
Torquay.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 54)



Title:

Agenda Item 5

ORBAY
COUNCLL iy

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade,
Torquay TQ1 2BD

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To:

Licensing Sub- On: 22 December 2011
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy
Telephone: 01803 208124
“f E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.

Key points and Summary

To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence. The Premise is situated within the
Cumulative Impact Area.

The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a
Representation, Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, Public Safety” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”

The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or

(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Introduction

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown. The plan of the Premise’s is shown
as Appendix 2

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-
The Variation is for the upstairs function room and not the whole premises.

To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol by 3 hours in the evening from 10:00
until 03:00 seven days a week. The existing Licence allows the sale of alcohol
from 10:00 until midnight.

To extend the hours of the exhibition of films, indoor sporting events, live music,
recorded music, performance of dance and anything of a similar description to
the above from 10:00 until 03:00 seven days a week. The existing Licence
allows the following the activities seven days a week as follows; films from 0:700
until midnight, indoor sporting events from 10:00 until midnight, live music from
10:00 until 23:45, recorded music from 10:00 until 00:30, performance of dance
from 10:00 until midnight, and anything of a similar description from 10:00 until
midnight.

To extend the hours for making music, and the facilities for dancing by 3 hours
from 1
[...]
S LICENCE

Admiral Taverns (780} Limited 150 A!dersgate Street, London, EC1A 4EJ.
Telephone 01244 321171

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

Admiral Taverns {780) Limited 05847941

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES
THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL - , , e

Lesley Ann BUTCHERS

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERV[SOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCE)HE)L

Licence No. PA1475 Issued by Torbay

J.z.i{g/ﬁ;

Fran Hughes
Executive Head of Community Safety
27 May 2009

Printed by LalPac on 27 May 2008 at 13:35 “I"“mmmhﬂlmlIﬂl“l“lmmu"ll PLO422/19280 Page?2:



- o
Licensing Act 2003
] n
Premises Licence |
- _ J
ANNEXES
ANNEXE 1
MANDATORY CONDITION: WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL
1) No supply of alcchel may be made under the premises licence:-
{a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence , or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his/her personal
licence is suspended.
2) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal
licence.
MANDATORY CONDITION: DOOR SUPERVISION
1) Where one or more individuals are carrying out security activities, each individual must be licensed by the Security
" Industry Authorify.
2) But nothing in the aforementioned conditions requires such a condition to be imposed in respect of a) and b) and (b){i)
and (b){ii) .
(a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act 2001 {(c. 12)
{premises with premises licences authorising plays or films}, are exempt.
(b) In respect of premises in relation to-
(i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or {¢) of that Schedule (premises being used
exclusively by club with club pre
[...]
ith the Designated Premises Supervisor, Mrs Lesley Butchers, on
behalf of the applicant, Admiral Taverns Ltd and discussed the application. As a result
of these discussions the police consider that the following conditions should be imposed
on the licence in order to ensure that the Licensing Objectives are met:

1. The premises shall join and maintain membership of the Torquay Night-time
Economy Forum and the DPS or a member of the Management Team shall
attend at least 2 meetings per calendar year.

2. The premises shall join, maintain membership of, and actively participate in
Torquay Pubwatch.

3. The premises shall join, maintain membership of and actively participate in the
Nitenet Radio Communications Scheme.

4. A CCTV system to be instailed at the premises to the satisfaction of the police,
and must operate at all times the premises are open to the public. All recordings
must be kept for a minimum of 14 days, during which time the police shall have
access and be provided with downloaded images at any reasonable time.

9. On Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays, if the premises
sells alcohol after 12 midnight and remains open after 0030 hrs, the DPS shall
undertake a risk assessment as to the need for SIA door stewards. The DPS
should consider the nature of the event, the number of persons expected to
attend and recommendations from the Devon and Cornwall Constabulary. If SIA
door stewards are deemed necessary, a minimum of two stewards shall be
employed on the premises from 2200 hrs until closing.

6. On Fridays and Saturdays, New Years Eve, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day,

Page 39




Valentine’s Day and Halloween (whenever they do not fall on a Friday or
Saturday), and on Sundays and Mondays of Bank Holiday Weekends, when the
premises sells alcohol after midnight and remains open after 0030 hrs, a
minimum of two SIA stewards shall be employed on the premises from 2200 hrs
until closing.

7. On every operational day when door supervision is requi
[...]
se limiter shall be set and agreed with the local Environmental Health
Department. The limiter shall be calibrated by annually and set at the level agreed with the
Local Environmental Health Department. A report of the calibration shall be sent to the
local Environmental Health Department.

No changes to the Public Address system shall be made without the express permission of
the local Environmental Health Department, this includes moving of speakers or the
addition or removal of any equipment.

Patrons of the premises shall be reminded by door staff to leave in a quiet respectful
manner and the door stall shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that their patrons leave
in a quiet manner.

Door Staff will monitor the area outside their premises and take reasonable steps to ensure
that patrons do not congregate outside the premises.

Page 44



Announcements shall be made on the Public Address system prior to closing reminding
patrons to leave in a quiet respectful manner.

Door staff operating the nite-net radio system outside the premises shall do so with the use
of an earpiece to minimise disturbance caused by the radio.

Mr Gareth Fudge
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 45



Page 46



' Agenda Item 5
| Appendix 6 :

subject: Seamus o'donnells - 27056
Dear Sirs,

Please find below an objection to Seamus O'Donnells request for licence gxtension,
until 3am, apologies if this is late but the torguay web portal has experienced
technical difficulties for the past few weeks, meaning the variation could not be
viewed

.

My objection is on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance.
The licensing act 2003 explicitly states

*public nuisance, the 2003 act considers that appreciation must be given to persons
living in the vicinity wrt noise nuisance, and conditions should be tailored to the
individual premises."

Torbay Council has a policy for dealing with noise and follows the ‘Principle’ that
citizens of Torbay can reasonably expect to be protected fr
[...]
 from you that these
conditions will be added when you made the variation application, |1 note with disappointment the
conditions have not been included in your application. This is particularly concerning, as your
premises are within the Cumulative Impact Area of Torquay and Torbay Council’s Licensing Policy
on your type of application, is one of a rebuttable presumption to refuse. The conditions |
suggested at that time have been repeated below.

1. All doors and windows shall be shut during all regulated entertainment.

2. A written management plan to be in place to ensure that this doors and windows are kept
closed during any regulated enteriainment.

3. Noise from licensable entertainment shall not be distinguishable from the ambient noise on
the street 10 meters or more from the premises. This shall be assessed from the street.
However, should a complaint from a resident in the area be made steps shall be taken to
ensure that noise breakout is reduced to a level agreed with the Local Authority and the
residents.

4. There shall be no exterior sited speakers or speakers in doorways and lobbies

5. The management of the premises will undertake monitoring of noise breakout from the
premises and a written record needs to be kept of this monitoring. This shall be undertaken

Schools and services for children and young people e social care and housing e recycling, waste
disposal and clean streets ® community safety e roads and transportation & town planning e
tourism, harbours and economic regeneration e consumer protection and licensing e leisure,

museum§? BGRD And arts

If you require this in a different format or language, please contact me.




at least once per day.

6. The volume of any regulated entertainment will be under the control of the management at
all times. Should monitoring indicate that the volume should be reduced, management
shall take steps to ensure that levels are reduced to those agreed in condition 3

Since meeting with you on the 9™ Novemb

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

22 December 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Brooksbank, Doggett and Butt 
 
 

 
457. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Butt was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

458. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Butt instead of Councillor Addis. 
 

459. Seamus O'Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay.  The 
Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation suggesting 
additional conditions should the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence be granted. 
 

22 November 2011 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  
The representation also suggests 
additional conditions should the 
application be granted. 
 

14 November 2011 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 
 

Unknown 

Public 
Protection 

Representation advising of a 
complaint regarding noise 
nuisance. 

1 December 2011 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 December 2011 
 

 

 

Public 
Protection 

Representation reiterating 
suggested conditions should the 
application be granted. 
 

13 December 2011 

Public 
Protection 

Representation amending 
previously suggested conditions 
and proposing new conditions. 

13 December 2011 

 
Additional Information 
 
Prior to the Sub-Committee the Applicants Solicitor requested an extension of time 
to make his oral representations.  Members of the Sub-Committee agreed to an 
extension of time of 20 minutes and informed all interested parties that they too 
would have 20 minutes to make their oral representation. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant Solicitor The Applicants Solicitor outlined the application and 
responded to Members questions. 
 

Noise and Safety 
Officer 

The Noise and Safety Officer outlined his objections to 
the application, the proposed conditions should the 
application be granted and responded to Members 
questions. 
 

Police The Police Representative outlined the proposed 
conditions in appendix 4 to the submitted report which 
would, in their opinion, alleviate their concerns. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Seamus 
O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay be granted, subject to all the conditions 
proposed by the Police and Environmental Health and as agreed by the Applicant. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application as they were satisfied that the comprehensive 
conditions put forward and agreed by all parties would seek to promote the 
Licensing Objectives and as such, would alleviate the concerns of the Objectors. 
 
In addition Members had regard to Torbay Council’s Licensing Statement of 
Principles 2011, specifically in respect of the Cumulative Impact Policy and 
resolved that by the implementation, monitoring and compliance with the agreed 
conditions, the grant of the application would not in their opinion add to crime and 
disorder and/or public nuisance. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 December 2011 
 

 

Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members would encourage a Review 
of the Premises Licence from either the Responsible Authorities or Interested 
Parties to ensure that the Licensing Objectives remain to be promoted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


